enter into in the future may include restrictive covenants that limit our ability to pay dividends.

Holders of our Class B common stock do not have any right to receive dividends, or to receive a distribution upon our liquidation,
dissolution or winding-up, with respect to their Class B common stock.

82

Page 89 of 301Form 424(b)(4)

1/10/2022https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1856525/000119312522004575/d270835d424b4...

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization for Core & Main as of October 31,
2021:

• on an actual historical basis; and

• on a pro forma basis after giving effect to this offering and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase
additional shares of Class A common stock from the selling stockholders in this offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Prospectus Summary—Summary Historical and Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” “Description of Certain Indebtedness” and our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of October 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions,

except share amounts)

Actual
Unaudited
Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4.9 $ 4.9

Debt:
Senior Term Loan Facility(a) 1,496.3 1,496.3
Senior ABL Credit Facility(b) – –

Total debt 1,496.3 1,496.3
Equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share: 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 160,067,161 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 167,522,403 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis 1.6 1.7

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share: 500,000,000 shares authorized; 85,853,383 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 78,398,141 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis(c) 0.9 0.8

Additional paid-in capital 1,168.7 1,210.5
Retained earnings 44.4 43.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7.7 7.7
Non-controlling interests(d) 535.4 487.4

Total stockholders’ equity 1,758.7 1,751.3
Total capitalization $3,255.0 $ 3,247.6

(a) Represents the amounts outstanding under the Senior Term Loan Facility and does not reflect unamortized discount and debt
issuance costs. See “Description of Certain Indebtedness—Senior Term Loan Facility.”

(b) Provides for an asset-based revolving credit facility of Opco in the amount of up to $850.0 million under the Senior ABL Credit
Facility, subject to borrowing base availability. As of October 31, 2021, Opco had approximately $9.0 million in letters of credit
outstanding and no borrowings under the Senior ABL Credit Facility. See “Description of Certain Indebtedness—Senior ABL Credit

[…]

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized,
85,853,383 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 78,398,141 shares issued and
outstanding on a pro forma basis 0.9 (0.1) (3) 0.8

Additional paid–in capital 1,168.7 41.8 (4) 1,210.5
Retained earnings 44.4 (1.2) (1) 43.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7.7 7.7

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Core & Main, Inc. 1,223.3 40.6 1,263.9
Non-controlling interests 535.4 (48.0) (5) 487.4

Total stockholders’ equity 1,758.7 (7.4) 1,751.3
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,380.8 $ —  $ 4,380.8

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

86

Page 93 of 301Form 424(b)(4)

1/10/2022https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1856525/000119312522004575/d270835d424b4...

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2021

Core & Main,
as reported

Reorganization
Transactions
Adjustments

IPO
Adjustments

Offering
Adjustments

Core & Main
Pro Forma

(dollars in millions, except share and per share data)
Net sales $ 3,757.5 $ $ $ $ 3,757.5
Cost of sales 2,804.9 2,804.9
Gross profit 952.6 — — — 952.6
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 533.6 (21.4) (1)(6) 512.2
Depreciation and amortization 102.6 102.6
Total operating expenses 636.2 — (21.4) — 614.8
Operating income 316.4 — 21.4 — 337.8
Interest expense 85.3 — (46.2) (9) — 39.1
Loss on debt modification and

extinguishment 50.7 (50.7) (10) —
Income before provision for income

taxes 180.4 — 118.3 — 298.7
Provision for income taxes 34.2 0.5 (7) 19.9 (7) 1.8 (7) 56.4
Net income 146.2 (0.5) 98.4 (1.8) 242.3
Less: net income attributable to

non-controlling interests 27.9 45.6 (8) 26.5 (8) (9.0) (8) 91.0
Net income attributable to Core &

Main, Inc. $ 118.3 $ (46.1) $ 71.9 $ 7.2 $ 151.3

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 0.27 $ 0.90  (11)

Diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.89  (11)

Number of Shares Used in
Computing EPS

Basic 156,869,487 167,522,403  (11)
Diluted 243,080,600 245,770,546  (11)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

87

Page 94 of 301Form 424(b)(4)

1/10/2022https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1856525/000119312522004575/d270835d424b4...

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021

Core & Main,
as reported

Reorganization
Transactions
Adjustments

IPO
Adjustments

Offering
Adjustments

Core & Main
Pro Forma

(dollars in millions, except share data)
Net sales $ 3,642.3 $ $ $ $ 3,642.3
Cost of sales 2,763.9 2,763.9
Gross profit 878.4 — — — 878.4
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 555.6 25.7 (1)(6) 1.2 (1) 582.5
Depreciation and amortization 137.3 — 137.3
Total operating expenses 692.9 — 25.7 1.2 719.8
Operating income 185.5 — (25.7) (1.2) 158.6
Interest expense 139.1 (87.6) (9) 51.5
Loss on debt modification and

extinguishment — 50.7 (10) 50.7
Income before provision for income

taxes 46.4 — 11.2 (1.2) 56.4
Provision for income taxes 9.1 0.3 (7) 7.6 (7) 0.7 (7) 17.7
Net income 37.3 (0.3) 3.6 (1.9) 38.7
Less: net income attributable to

non-controlling interests — 18.6 (8) — (8) (1.7) (8) 16.9
Net income attributable to Core &

Main, Inc. $ 37.3 $ (18.9) $ 3.6 $ (0.2) $ 21.8

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 0.13 (11)
Diluted $ 0.13 (11)
Number of Shares Used in Computing

EPS
Basic 167,522,403 (11)
Diluted 245,587,427 (11)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

88

Page 95 of 301Form 424(b)(4)

1/10/2022https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1856525/000119312522004575/d270835d424b4...

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) As of the nine months ended October 31, 2021, a total of $3.6 million of the costs related to the IPO were expensed in SG&A.
These costs were reflected in the fiscal year ended January 31, 2021.